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Minnesota

Campaign Finance wq
Public Disclosure Board

January 25, 2006 Certified and 1° Class Mail

Kim Ellison

Committee to Elect Keith Ellison
1629 Bryant Ave W
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Dear Ms. Ellison:

On January 3, 2008, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board sent a letter
informing you that because the amendments to your Report of Receipts and
Expenditures were not timely filed a late filing fee of $100 and a civil penalty of $1,000
had accrued. As of today, the Board office has not received payment of the $1,100.
Please submit payment to the Board office immediately at the address listed below.

| intend to place this matter before the Board at its next meeting, which is scheduled for
February 24, 2006, to begin the collection procedure.

If you have questions or you would like to appear before the Board, please call me at
(651) 282-6892 or (800) 657-3889.

Sincerely,
/

Joyce Larson
Compliance Officer

Suite 190 « Centennial Office Building - 658 Cedar Street - St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
651/296-5148 « 800/657-3889 « FAX 651/296-1722 - 800/357-4114 - cf.board@state.mn.us
For TTY/TDD cemmunication contact us through the Minnesota Relay Service at 800/627-3529

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Minnescta

Campaign Finance aq
Public Disclosure Board

January 3, 2006 CONFIDENTIAL
Certified and 1% Class Mail

Kim Ellison

Committee to Elect Keith Ellison
1629 Bryant Avenue W
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Dear Ms. Ellison:

The Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board received your amendments for the 2003 and
2004 Reports of Receipts and Expenditures December 15, 2005, and December 28, 2005.

On October 18, 2005, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board sent you notice that a
late filing fee would begin to accrue if your amendments to your Report of Receipts and
Expenditures were not received within 10 days of that date. A late filing fee of $100 and a civil
penalty of $1,000 have accrued.

Please mail or deliver a check for $1,100 payable to the State of Minnesota, to the Board at the
address listed below. Under Minnesota Statute, all late filing fees are deposited in the general fund
of the State.

Minn. Stat. §10A.025, subd. 4, states that a person who willfully fails to report a material change or
correction is gulilty of a gross misdemeanor and is subject to a civil penalty of up to $3,000.

At it's meeting on January 11, 2006, the Board will determine whether to apply the civil penalty.
Although you are not required to respond, if you choose to please submit a written response
before January 11, 2006. If you wish to appear at the meeting, contact Jeanne Olson at 651-296-
1721.

Sincersly,

gbwf,aa K eracn .
g/

Joyce Larson
Compliance Officer

Suite 190 « Centennial Office Building « 658 Cedar Street - St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
651/296-5148 « 800/657-3889 - FAX 651/286-1722 + 800/357-4114 - cf.board@state.mn.us
For TTY/TDD communication contact us through the Minnesota Relay Service at 800/627-3529

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




STATE OF MINNESOTA CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC

DISCLOSURE BOARD

Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure ADMINISTRATIVE SUBPOENA
Board, State of Minnesota, TO APPEAR AND FOR THE
PRODUCTION OF RECORDS

Complainant,
Vs.

Keith Ellison; Kim Ellison; Committee to Elect
Keith Ellison,

Respondents

THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD to:

Keith Ellison, 229 State Office Building, St. Paul, MN 55155, Kim Ellison, Committee
to Elect Keith Ellison, 1629 Bryant Avenue North, Minneapolis, MN 55411

You are hereby required, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 10A.02, subd. 10, (2004) to appear
before the Executive Director of the Minnesota Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board
at 10:00 a.m. on January 4, 2006, 190 Centennial Office Building, 658 Cedar St., St. Paul
Minnesota 55155, and there to give testimony concerning the reports of receipts and expenditures
for the Committee to Elect Keith Ellison for the years 2003 and 2004, Details were provided in
the letter of October 18, 2005 from the Board to Kim Ellison and the Committee to Elect Keith
Ellison (copy attached).

You are hereby further required pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 10A.02, subd. 10,
(2004) to produce any and all records pertaining to the above matters referred to herein and now
in your possession and control, whether the records are available or reproducible in paper copy or
stored, filed or maintained magnetically, optically, electronically, or digitally, in computer files,
disks or drives, or in any other medium.

This subpoena has the same force and effect as a subpoena issued by a district court.
Accordingly, the failure of any person to comply with this subpoena may result in district court
contempt proceedings.

Dated: December 13, 2005 @émm ((9/%%

ﬂéme Olson, Executive Director
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board
First Floor South, Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar St., St. Paul, MN 55155




Minnesota

Campaign Finance wd
Public Disclosure Board

CONFIDENTIAL

28 November 2005

The Honorable Keith Ellison
Committee to Elect Keith Ellison
1629 Bryant Ave W
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Dear Representative Ellison:

At its meeting of November 22, 20086, the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board voted
to begin an investigation concerning the Reports of Receipts and Expenditures filed by Kim Ellison
and other activities of the Committee to Elect Keith Ellison during 2003 and 2004. Enclosed is a
copy of an October 18, 2005, memorandum sent to Ms. Ellison and you that enumerates the
problems.

In addition to the October 18" memo, staff sent Ms. Ellison inquiries on July 16, 2004, July 27,
2005, September 9, 2005, and November 3, 2005. These letters were sent via Certified and First-
Class mail. Following two notices sent to you by the post office, the Certified letters were returned
to the Board office by the post office as unclaimed. If you would like copies of any of those letters
or memos, please let me know.

If you wish to resolve these issues prior to legal action, you may do so now.

If you do not respond immediately, the Attorney General's Office will issue a subpoena on the
Board's behalf to compel a written response and/or the production of committee documents. If
you fail to respond to a subpoena the Board will seek to enforce the subpoena in Ramsey County
District Court, and may refer this matterto the Hennepin County Attorney for possible criminal
charges.

The July 27, 2005, letter requested an amendment for a material change in the 2004 Reports, A
person who willfully fails to amend a material change is guilty of a gross misdemeanor and is
subject to a civil penalty of up to $3,000. Additional late filing fees and civil penalties are accruing
from the October 18" memo.

The information requested is necessary to insure that you are not in violation of Minn, Stat.
Chapter 10A or if you are in violation, to remedy the matters pursuant to Chapter 10A. Following
the Board's investigation all correspondence and documents involved in the investigation become
public data. During the investigation, the Board and its staff may not discuss the investigation.

If the Board incurs any legal costs for this investigation, those costs will be added to the late filing
fees and civil penatlties,

Suite 180 - Centennial Office Building - 658 Cedar Street « St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
651/296-5148 - 800/657-3889 » FAX 651/296-1722 « 800/357-4114 + cf.board@state.mn.us
For TTY/TDD communication contact us through the Minnesota Relay Service at 800/627-3529

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



This letter is being sent by both certified and regular mail. Please call me at 651/296-1721 if you
have guestions about the Board’s investigation.

Sincerely,
f A ; 2

anne Olson
Executive Director

Enclosure

Copy: Keith Ellison, 229 State Office Building, St. Paul, MN 55155, by regutar mail



Minnesota

Campaign Finance wa
Public Disclosure Board

190 Centennial Building . 658 Cedar Street . St. Paul, MN 55155-1603

' DATE: 18 October 2005
CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Kim Ellison
Committee to Elect Keith Eilison
1629 Bryant Avenue W
Minneapolis, MN 55411

FROM Jeanne Olson TELEPHONE: 651/296-1721
Executive Director 800/657-3889

SUBJECT:  Reporting Errors and Potential Violations

This memorandum informs you about reporting errors and potential viclations for the Committee
to Elect Keith Ellison.

' You amended the 2002 Report of Receipts and Expenditures and provided a ending cash balance
of $490.07. However, based on your figures, the ending cash balance is actually $590.07.

Your Report filed for 2003 disclosed a beginning cash balance of $990.07. That figure must be
the same as the ending cash bajance for 2003. You must amend the 2002 Report to disclose
receipt of the funds to bring your cash balance up to $990.07. Alternatively, you may amend the
2003 to show the lesser cash balance and receipt of funds in that year. In any event, the ending
cash balance for 2002 must be mathematically correct and the same as the beginning cash
balance for 2003.

Depending on the beginning cash balance, you may also have to amend your ending cash
balance for the 2003 Report to be mathematically correct,

On July 16, 2004, staff notified you that some 2003 expenditures may be either misclassified or
inappropriate. You disclose $1,230 in costs for a “swear-in" ceremony as Noncam paign
disbursements. Those expenditures are not on the list of Noncampaign dishursements in Minn.
Stat. §10A.01, subd. 26. If those expenditures were made to influence the nomination or election
of the candidate, they must be classified as campaign expenditures, If they are not campaign
expenditures, Representative Ellison should reimburse the committee for the expenditures.

On the Report for the period Jahuary 1 thought August 23, 2004, you disclose a contribution from
“Keith and Kim Ellison” for $1,600. During 2004 Representative Eflison could contribyte up to
$5,000 to his committee, However, individuals other than the candidate are limited to $500 in
contributions in an election year. If that contribution is split evenly, then you have exceeded the



contribution fimit by $300. In addition, if you contributed in excess of $250, your contribution gets
included in the aggregate special source limit of $5,700.

Your 2004 Reports disclosed that you reimbursed Representative Ellison $221.70 for a flight to
DNC. Thereis no Noncampaign disbursement that relates to that eXpenditure. If the expenditure
was made to influence the nomination or election of Representative Ellison, it must be classified

8s a campaign expenditure. Ifit is not a campaign expenditure, Representative Ellison should
reimburse the committee for the expenditure.

Please supply information about why the vans were rented. The expenditure may need to be
reclassified as g campaign expenditure.

Additionally, on July 27 and September 9, 2008, staff notified you that you failed to disclose two
$100 contributions from the Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux for a total of $200 and a $250

contribution from the Minn AFL-CIO. Each of those donors said that the chacks were cashed ang
have cleared their banks.

In 2004 you failed to supply the employers for contributors in excess of $100. The contributors
are Faison Sessome, Peter Wold, Paul Ravich, Tamara Nelson, and Rodney Johnson. Please
amend your Report to disclose the employers for each of those contributors.

I note that you have failed to provide dates for expenditures and disbursements.”

the purpose of each expenditure.

Staff has contacted you several times in an attempt to assist you in these matters. 'YOFI musf |
provide a written response to each of these issues within 10 days. Failure to amend within 10
days will result in late filing fees and may result in civil penalties.

If you have questions about this memo or the process to amend reports, please call me,
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD

FINDINGS AND ORDER IN THE MATTER OF THE
COMMITTEE TO ELECT KEITH ELLISON

Findings Of Fact

Campaign Finance anid Public Disclosure Board (“Board”) staff reviewed the Report of Receipts
and Expenditures of the Committee to Elect Keith Ellison (“the Committee™) for calendar years
2002, 2003, and 2004, and found discrepancies in cash balances, misclassified disbursements,

and unreported contributions. .

On July 16, 2004, July 27, 20035, September 9, 2005, October 18, 2005, and November 3, 2005,
staff sent letters of inquiry fo the Comumittee for additional information about previously filed
Reports of Receipts and Expenditures. The letters were sent both by Certified and First Class
mail. The Certified letters were returned to the Board as ‘unclaimed’, Because the Committee
failed to provide the additional information or to amend the Reports within the ten day period as
required by Minnesota Statute section 10A.025, subdivision 4., a late filing fee of $100 and a

civil penalty of $1,000 accrued.

On November 22, 2005, the Board voted to open an investigation concerning the Reports of
Receipts and Expenditures filed by the Committee. A letter informing Representative Ellison of
the investigation was sent November 28, 2005. On December 13, 2005, a subpoena was jssued
to produce records pertaining to the 2003 and 2004 reports.

On December 15, 2005, Kim Ellison, treasurer, filed amendments to the 2002 and 2003 Reports
of Receipts and Expenditures. On December 28, 2005, Kim Ellison filed an amendment to the

2004 Report of Receipts and Expenditures.

The Board considered this matter in executive sessions on November 22, 2005, December 15,
2005, and January 11, 2006. The Board’s decision was based upon Board records.

Relevant Statutes

Minnesota Statute section 10A.025, subdivision 4. Changes and corrections. Material changes
in information previously submitted and corrections to a report or statement must be reported in
writing to the board within ten days following the date of the event prompting the change or the
date upon which the person filing became aware of the inaccuracy. The change or correction
must identify the form and the paragraph containing the information to be changed or corrected.

A person who willfully fails to report a material change or correction is guilty of a gross
misdemeanor and is subject to a civil penalty imposed by the board of up to $3,000.



The board must send a notice by certified mail to any individual who fails to file a report required
by this subdivision. If the individual fails to file the required report within ten business days after
the notice was sent, the board may impose a late filing fee of $5 per day up to $100 starting on
the 11 day after the notice was sent. The board must send an additional notice by certified mail
to an individual who fails to file a report within 14 days after the first notice was sent by the
board that the individual may be subject to a civil penalty for failure to file a report. An
individual who fails to file a report required by this subdivision with seven days after the second
notice was sent by the board is subject to a civil penalty imposed by the board of up to $1,000.

Based on the record before it, the Board issues the following:

Probable Caise Findings

I. There is evidence that the Committee did not respond to repeated requests to amend
documents filed with the Board within ten days after notification. The Board finds
probable cause to believe that the Committee to Elect Keith Ellison violated Minnesota

Statute section 10A.025, subdivision 4.
Based on the above Findings, the Board issues the following:
Order

1. The Board orders the Commitiee to Elect Keith Ellison to pay a late filing fee of $100 and
a civil penalty of $1,000 for failure to file an amended report after second notice,

2. The Board orders the Committee to Elect Keith Ellison to pay a civil penalty of $1,500
for willful failure to file an amended report within 30 days, a remedy provided by
Minnesota Statute section 10A.025, subdivision 4.

3. If the Committee or Keith Ellison fails to pay the late filing fee and civil penalties within
30 days, the Board directs the Executive Director to transmit the Findings to the

Hennepin County Attorney who must bring an action to collect the civil penalties.

4. The Board investigation of this matter is hereby made a part of the public records of the
Board pursuant to Minnesota Statute section 10A.02, subdivision 11.

Board staff shall provide a copy of the Findings to Representative Ellison.

N
Dated: 7-//2 yf—/o 4 @W

Bob Milbert, Chair
Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board



Minnesota
Campaign Finance ..
Public Disclosure Board

CONFIDENTIAL
February 23, 2006

The Honorable Keith Eilison
1629 Bryant Ave West
Minneapolis, MN 55411

Dear Representative Ellison:

In executive session on February 24, 2008, the Campaign Finance and Public
Disclosure Board issued findings in the matter of your committee’s failure to timely
amend in calendar years 2002, 2003, and 2004.

| have enclosed a copy of the Findings. You will note that the Findings impose a penalty
of $1,500 for willful failure to amend and directs the Committee to Elect Keith Ellison to
pay within 30 days of the date of this letter. In addition, the Findings alfso include the
order to pay a $100 late filing fee and $1,000 civil penalty for failure to file an
amendment after a second notice.

Also enclose is a copy of the Conciliation Agreement signed by the Board chair. This
document states that you agree to return $150 to special source contributors, send the
copies of the check(s) and the accompanying letter(s) to the Board, and pay a civil
penalty of $300 within 30 days of the date of the agreement, February 24, 2006.

Fines and late fees imposed by the Board may be paid with principal campaign funds,
and classified as non-campaign disbursements.

If you have questions about this letter, or about the enclosed documents, please call me
at (651) 282-6894.

Sincerely,
Joy Larson

Comp[aance Officer

Enclosures

Suite 190 » Centennial Office Building - 658 Cedar Street « St. Paul, MN 55155-1603
651/296-5148 « 800/657-3889 « FAX 651/296-1722 « 800/357-4114 » cf.board@state.mn.us
For TTY/TDD communication contact us through the Minnesofa Relay Service at 800/627-3529

AN EQUAL CPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




